



Spl. (Atro.)Case No. 01/2026
Prakash Barman & Oths. X State
MHGA130000052026

ORDER BELOW EXH. 53
(Passed on 15.04.2026)

1. This is an application filed under Section 503 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita for release of Motorcycle bearing registration No.MH-33/AE-5149 on supratnama.
2. Briefly stated applicant's case is as under :-
3. On the report of complainant, Mulchera police has registered offence punishable under section 118(1), 115(2), 351(2), 352, 189(2), 190, 191(2) of Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023 against accused person and filed charge-sheet. During the investigation, police has seized his motorcycle, he is not the accused. Said motorcycle is necessary for his livelihood. He is ready to abide terms and condition imposed by this court while releasing motorcycle. Hence, he prayed for releasing the motorcycle on supratnama.

4. Prosecution oppose the application on the ground that said motorcycle is seized from the accused no.1 Prakash. If the above said motorcycle released on supratnama, there is possibility to again used the said motorcycle for the same nature of offence. Hence prosecution prayed for rejection of application.
5. Heard, Adv. S.V. Jainwar, the Ld. Counsel for applicant, and Adv. Masram, the Ld. APP for prosecution.
6. Applicant has placed on record the copy of RC Book. From said RC Book, it's revealed that he is registered owner of said motorcycle. It is to be noted that, applicant is not the accused in this case. According to the production accused person used the said motorcycle and seized from the possession of the accused No.1. It is to be noted that, the Tractor and trolley which actually used in the commission of alleged offence already released by this court on supratnama. No useful purpose would be served by keeping said motorcycle with police station till conclusion of trail. Applicant is registered owner of the said motorcycle. Hence, this the fit case to temporary released the said motorcycle on the

supratnama of the applicant.

7. Hence, I proceed to pass the following order.

ORDER

1. The application is allowed.
2. The seized motorcycle bearing registration No.MH-33/AE-5149 seized by Mulchera Police Station in Crime No.108/2025 be released on supratanama of applicant on furnishing indemnity bond of ₹50,000/- (In words Rupees Fifty Thousand Only) subject to the following conditions.
 - a) The applicant shall not change the nature of said motorcycle in any manner whatsoever till completion of trial.
 - b) The applicant shall not sell, mortgage or transfer said motorcycle without permission of the Court during trial.
 - c) The applicant shall produce said motorcycle before the Court or investigating officer during the course of enquiry or trial required either by I.O. or by this

Court.

- d) Further he shall not use the said motorcycle in any illegal purposes in future.
- e) Panchanama of the said motorcycle noting details thereof be prepared before returning it to the applicant.
- f) The applicant is also directed to submit verified copies of Registration Certificate and Insurance Policy of said motorcycle to Investigating Officer. The applicant is also directed to show the original of said documents to Investigating Officer for verification.

Aheri.
Date – 15.04.2026.

(S. S. Oza)
Additional Sessions Judge,
Aheri.

- - - - -

Certificate

I affirm that the contents of this Scan file Order is same word to word as per the original order.

- a) Name of the Stenographer :- Suchit N. Khandekar
Stenographer - Grade 3.
- b) Court :- Judge, Special Court (NDPS
Act), Aheri, District Gadchiroli.
- c) Order directly dictated on dias. :- 15/04/2026
- d) Order signed & checked by P.O. :- 15/04/2026
- e) Order uploaded on :- 15/04/2026